Butterfly

Conservation %%g’a
Saving butterflies, moths and our environment K

County Moth Recorders

VC1 & VC2 West Cornwall & East Cornwall

All species

Leon Truscott, 59 Cremyll Road, Torpoint, Cornwall PL11 2DZ
Email: leon.truscott47@gmail.com

Tel: 01752 812023

VC3 & VC4 South Devon & North Devon

All species

Barry Henwood, 6 Lakeland, Abbotskerswell, Devon, TQ12 5YF
Email: barryhenwood@gmail.com

Tel: 01626 364080

VC5 & VC6 South Somerset and North Somerset

All species

John Bebbington FRPS, Quantock View, Newtown, Langport, TA10 9SE
Email: john.bebbingtonfrps@btinternet.com

Tel: 01458 253027

VC7 & VC8 North Wiltshire & South Wiltshire

All species

Dave Brotheridge, 7 Rawlins Park, Avebury, Near Marlborough, Wilts SN8 1RQ
Email: d.brotheridge@btinternet.com

Tel: 01672 539547

VC9 Dorset

All species

Record submission: dorsetvc9mothsdata@gmail.com
Enquiries: dorsetvc9mothsinfo@gmail.com

VC10 Isle of Wight

All species

lain Outlaw, 36 Hungerberry Close, Shanklin, Isle of Wight, PO37 6LX
Email: zoothera@live.co.uk

VC11 & VC12 South Hampshire & North Hampshire

All species

Mike Wall, 11 Waterloo Avenue, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG23 8DL
Email: mike@hantsmoths.org.uk

Tel: 01256 819631

VC13 & VC14 West Sussex & East Sussex

All species

Colin Pratt, 5 View Road, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8DE
Email: colin.pratt@talk21.com

Tel: 01273 586780

VC15 East Kent

Macro-moths

lan Hunter, 25 Sandown Road, Sandwich, Kent, CT13 9NY
Email: eastkentmoths@gmail.com
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Micro-moths
Dave Shenton, 25 Ratling Road, Aylesham, Kent, CT3 3BA
Email: westkentmoths@gmail.com

VC16 West Kent

Macro-moths

lan Hunter, 25 Sandown Road, Sandwich, Kent, CT13 9NY
Email: eastkentmoths@gmail.com

Micro-moths
Dave Shenton, 25 Ratling Road, Aylesham, Kent, CT3 3BA
Email: westkentmoths@gmail.com

VC17 Surrey

All species

Graham Collins, 15 Hurst Way, South Croydon, Surrey, CR2 7AP
Email: stigmella.aurella@tiscali.co.uk

VC18 & VC19 South Essex & North Essex

All species

Peter R. Harvey BSc, 32 Lodge Lane, Grays, Essex RM16 2YP
Email: grayspeterharvey@gmail.com

VC20 & VC21 Hertfordshire & Middlesex

All species

Colin Plant, 14 West Road, Bishops Stortford, Hertfordshire, CM23 3QP
Email: cpaukl@ntlworld.com

Tel: 01279 507697

VC22 Berkshire

All species

Martin Harvey, Evermor, Bridge Street, Great Kimble, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire,
HP17 9TN

Email; kitenetter@googlemail.com

VC23 Oxfordshire

Macro-moths

Martin Townsend, 26 Bartholomew Road, Cowley, Oxford, OX4 3QQ
Email: martin.townsend4@ntlworld.com

Tel: 01865 777810

Micro-moths
Martin Corley, Pucketty Farm Cottage, Faringdon, Oxfordshire, SN7 8JP
Email: martin.corley@btinternet.com

VC24 Buckinghamshire

All species

Martin Albertini, 11 Hargrave Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 6JR
Email: malbertini@onetel.com

VC25 & VC26 East Suffolk & West Suffolk

All species

Tony Prichard, 3 Powling Road, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP3 9JR
Email: tony@suffolkmoths.org.uk

Tel: 01473 270047
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VC27 & VC28 East Norfolk & West Norfolk

All species

Jim Wheeler, Iveygreen, Town St, Upwell, Norfolk, PE14 9AD
Email: jim@norfolkmoths.org.uk

Tel: 01945 774363

VC29 Cambridgeshire

All species

Bill Mansfield, 2 Canterbuy Avenue, Ely, CB63DW
Email: ve29@elymoths.org.uk

VC30 Bedfordshire

All species

Andy & Melissa Banthorpe, 32 Long Close, Lower Stondon, Bedfordshire, SG16 6JS
Email: macromoths@bnhs.org.uk

Tel: 01462 850753

VC31 Huntingdonshire

All species

Barry Dickerson, 27 Andrew Road, Eynesbury, St Neots, Cambridgeshire, PE19 2QE
Email: barryineynesbury27@gmail.com

VC32 Northamptonshire

All species

Mark Hammond, 9 Osier Way, Thrapston, Northants, NN14 4PH
Email: mark.hammond1966@hotmail.co.uk

Tel: 07932 642308

VC33 East Gloucestershire

All species

Robert Homan, The Apiary, Swindon Lane, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL50 4PD
Email: theapiary@hotmail.com

Tel: 01242 235408

VC34 West Gloucestershire

All species - west of the Severn

Michael Bradley, Walden Villa, Pool Hill, Newent, Gloucestershire. GL18 1LL
Email: michaelw1184w@hotmail.co.uk

Tel: 01531 822315

All species - east of the Severn

Neale Mellersh, 25 Chester Park Road, Fishponds, Bristol, BS16 3RQ
Email: sneale48@hotmail.co.uk

Tel: 0117 9854730

VC35 Monmouthshire

Macro-moths

Martin Anthoney, 23 Malvern Close, Risca, Newport, Gwent, NP11 6QY
Email: chemlep@btinternet.com

Tel: 01633 612272

Micro-moths

Sam Bosanquet, Cnhwc-y-llwyn, Brechfa, Carmarthen, SA32 7QR
Email: sambbryo@aol.com
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VC36 Herefordshire

Macro-moths

Phyl King, Woodlea House, Stone Drive, Colwall, Malvern, WR13 6QL
Email: phyl.woodlea@gmail.com

Tel: 01684 541215

Micro-moths

Peter Hall, Woodfield House, Bringsty Common, Herefordshire WR6 5UP
E-mail: peter.herefordcmr@btinternet.com

Tel: 01886 822135

VC37 Worcestershire

All species

Tony Simpson, The Sycamores, Old Rectory Gardens, Leigh, Worcestershire, WR6 5LD
Email: tonysimpson.1945@hotmail.co.uk

Tel: 01886 832637

VC38 Warwickshire

Macro-moths

David Brown, Jacksons Lawn, Charlecote, Nr. Warwick, CV35 9EW
Email: davidcgbrown@yahoo.co.uk

Tel: 01789 840295

Micro-moths

Nigel Stone, 8 Grove Lane, Keresley End, Coventry, CV7 8PN
Email: njstone@hotmail.com

Tel: 02476 335189

VC39 Staffordshire

All species

David Emley, 23 Leacroft, Stone, Staffordshire, ST15 8GR
Email: recorder@staffsmoths.org.uk

VC40 Shropshire

Macro-moths

Tony Jacques, 49 Foundry Lane, Broseley, Shropshire, TF12 5DN
Email: rec-vc40@vc40tj.plus.com

Micro-moths

Mike Shurmer, Ravens, Batch Valley, All Stretton, Church Stretton, SY6 6JW
Email: mpshurmer@gmail.com

Tel: 01694 724154

Assistant:

Graham Wenman

Email: gjwenman@yahoo.co.uk
Tel: 01694 722438

VC41 Glamorgan

All species

Dave Slade, South East Wales Biodiversity Records Centre, 13 St Andrews Crescent,
Cardiff, CF10 3DB

Email: david.slade@sewbrec.org.uk

VC42 Breconshire

All species

Norman Lowe, 6 Tai Canol, Llangorse, Brecon, Powys, LD3 7UR
Email: norman@enviro-consulting.com

Tel: 01874 658453
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VC43 Radnorshire

All species

Pete & Ginny Clarke, 9 Dany-bryn, Glasbury on Wye, Hereford, HR3 5NH
Email: peteandginnyc@hotmail.co.uk

Tel: 01497 847877

VC44 Carmarthenshire

All species

Sam Bosanquet, Cnwc-y-llwyn, Brechfa, Carmarthen, SA32 7QR
Email: sambbryo@aol.com

VC45 Pembrokeshire

All species

Robin Taylor, Maesteg, Hayscastle, Haverfordwest, Pembrokeshire, SA625NY
Email: robintaylor@f2s.com

Tel: 01348 840617

VC46 Cardiganshire

Macro-moths

Tony Allenby, 15 Dol Pistyll, Talybont, Ceredigion, SY24 5DL
Email: tony.allenby@gmail.com

Tel: 01970 832841

Micro-moths
Ina Smith, 15 Dol Pistyll, Talybont, Ceredigion, SY24 5DL
Email: inasmith64@googlemail.com

VC47 Montgomeryshire

All species

Peter Williams, Pandy, Commins Coch, Machynlleth, Powys, SY20 8LG
Email: peterwilliams526@btinternet.com

Tel: 01650 511583

VC48 Merionethshire

All species

Andrew Graham, c/o Trawscoed, Llanuwchllyn, Bala, Gwynedd, LL23 7TD
Email: angrhm@globalnet.co.uk

Tel: 01678 540370

VC49 Caernarvonshire

All species

Julian Thompson, Pensychnant Conservation Centre, Sychnant Pass, Conwy, LL32 8BJ
Email: julian.pensychnant@btinternet.com

VC50 Denbighshire

Macro-moths

Justin Williams, The Old Orchard, Sunnyridge Avenue, Marford, LL12 8TE
Email: northwalesmoths@hotmail.co.uk

Tel: 01978 851381 or 07762 105439

Micro-moths
Bryan Formstone, 15 Beech Avenue, Gresford, Wrexham, LL12 8EL
Email: bryanformstone@dsl.pipex.com

VC51 Flintshire

Macro-moths

Justin Williams, The Old Orchard, Sunnyridge Avenue, Marford, LL12 8TE
Email: northwalesmoths@hotmail.co.uk

Tel: 01978 851381 or 07762 105439
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Micro-moths
Helen Bantock, 101 Crouch Hill, London, N8 9RD
Email: hbantock@yahoo.co.uk

VC52 Anglesey

All species

Charles Aron, 4 Refail Fields, Pentraeth, Anglesey, LL75 8YF
Email: aronmycology@aol.com

Tel: 01248 450129 or 07766 613417

VC53 South Lincolnshire

All species

Martin Gray, Hollyside, Manor Lane, Broadholme, Lincolnshire, LN1 2NA
Email: martingray36@btinternet.com

VC54 North Lincolnshire

All species

Colin Smith, 3 Dear Street, Market Rasen, Lincolnshire, LN8 3BH
Email: csmith668@btinternet.com

VC55 Leicestershire (with Rutland)

All species

Adrian Russell, 15 St Swithins Road, Leicester, LE5 2GE
Email: adrian@wainscot.demon.co.uk

Tel: 0116 2415101

VC56 Nottinghamshire

Macro-moths

Sheila Wright, Nottingham Natural History Museum, Wollaton Hall, Wollaton Park, Nottingham,
NGS8 2AE

Email: sheila.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Micro-moths
Dave Budworth, 121 Wood Lane, Newhall, Swadlincote, Derbyshire, DE11 OLX
Email: dbudO1@aol.com

VC57 Derbyshire

All species

Dave Budworth, 121 Wood Lane, Newhall, Swadlincote, Derbyshire, DE11 OLX
Email: dbudO1@aol.com

VC58 Cheshire

Macro-moths

Steve Holmes, 28 Deansfield Way, Elton, Chester, Cheshire, CH2 4PP
Email: steve_marion@btopenworld.com

Tel: 01928 723871

Micro-moths
Stephen Hind, 32 Carleton Road, Higher Poynton, Stockport, Cheshire, SK12 1TL
Email: stevehind32@btinternet.com

VC59 South Lancashire

All species

Richard Walker, Red House, 87 Duke Street, Formby, Liverpool, L37 4AR
Email: rbkvwalker@talktalk.net
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VC60 West Lancashire

Macro-moths

Pete Marsh, Leck View Cottage, Ashley's Farm, High Tatham, Lancashire, LA2 8PH
Email: pmrsh123@aol.com

Tel: 0753 2433043

Micro-moths
John Girdley
Email: john@birdtours.co.uk

VC61, VC62, VC63, VC64 & VC65 South-east Yorkshire, North-east Yorkshire, South-
west Yorkshire, Mid-west Yorkshire, North-west Yorkshire

Macro-moths

Charles Fletcher, The Forge, Hutton Conyers, Ripon, N Yorks, HG4 5EB

Email: chfletcher@btinternet.com

Tel: 01765 600586

Micro-moths
Harry Beaumont, 37 Melton Green, West Melton, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 6AA

Records should be sent to the following vice-county coordinators:

VC61 South-east Yorkshire

lan Marshall, 19 Ferriby High Road, North Ferriby, East Yorkshire, HU14 3LD.
Email: recording.foo@outlook.com

Tel: 01482 647890

VC62 North-east Yorkshire
Robert Woods
Email: rwoods1163@aol.com

VC63 South-west Yorkshire
Mike Couling, High Up, Binns Lane, Holmfirth, HD9 3BJ
Email: mike_couling@yahoo.co.uk

VC64 & 65 Mid-west Yorkshire & North-west Yorkshire

Charles Fletcher, The Forge, Hutton Conyers, Ripon, N Yorks, HG4 5EB
Email: chfletcher@btinternet.com

Tel: 01765 600586

VC66 Durham

Macro-moths

Keith Dover, 4 Lindisfarne Avenue, Chester-le-Street, Co Durham, DH3 3PT
Email: k.dover879@btinternet.com

Tel: 0191 3889640

Micro-moths
Tim Barker, Tim Barker, 26 Farrier Close, Pity Me, Durham, DH1 5XY
Email: tim@tapandspile.co.uk

VC67 & VC68 South Northumberland & North Northumberland
All species

Tom Tams

E-mail: tom-tams@blueyonder.co.uk
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VC69 & VC70 Westmorland with North Lancashire & Cumberland

All species

Record Collator: Stuart Colgate, Cumbria Biodiversity Data Centre, Tullie House Museum, Castle
Street, Carlisle, CA3 8TP

Email: recordingofficer@chdc.org.uk

Tel: 01228 618717

VC71 Isle of Man

All species

lan Scott

Email: scottyl@manx.net

VC72,VC73 & VC74 Dumfries-shire, Kirkcudbrightshire & Wigtownshire

All species

Alastair Sommerville, Willowfield, Lochmaben, Lockerbie, Dumfries and Galloway, DG11 1SA
Email: mothrecorder@dgmoths.info

Tel: 07736 541723

VC75 Ayrshire

All species

Gill Smart, 81 Ardrossan Road, Seamill, West Kilbride, Ayrshire, KA23 9NF
Email: gillsmartO01@btinternet.com

VC76 Inverclyde & Renfrewshire

Dr Paul Tatner, 8 Burnside Terrace, Easwald Bank, Kilbarchan, Renfrewshire, PA10 2EY
Email: paultatner@gmail.com

Tel: 01505 347719 or 07796 603673

VC77 Lanarkshire

All species

Richard Weddle, 89 Novar Drive, Glasgow, G12 9SS
Email: richard@canto.plus.com

VC78 Peeblesshire

All species

Reuben Singleton, 5 Frankscroft, Peebles, EH45 9DX
Email: reuben@dukehaugh.free-online.co.uk

VC79 Selkirkshire

All species

Malcolm Lindsay, Burn House, Mossilee Road, Galashiels, TD1 1NF
Email: malcandles46@talktalk.net

VC80 Roxburghshire

All species

Jeff Waddell, 33 Eildon View, Melrose, Roxburghshire, TD6 9RH
Email: jeffwaddelll1@yahoo.co.uk

VC81 Berwickshire

All species

Barry Prater, Fortview, 12 Barefoots Crescent, Eyemouth, Berwickshire, TD14 5BA
Email: barry@prater.myzen.co.uk

Tel: 01890 752037

VC82 East Lothian
All species
Mark Cubitt, 12 Burgh Mills Lane, Linlithgow, EH49 7TA
Email: eastlothianmoths@eastscotland-butterflies.org.uk
Tel: 01506 843803
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VC83 Midlothian

All species

Alastair Sommerville

Email: alastair@biodiversitysolutions.co.uk

VC84 West Lothian

All species

Mark Cubitt, 12 Burgh Mills Lane, Linlithgow, EH49 7TA
Email: westlothianmoths@eastscotland-butterflies.org.uk
Tel: 01506 843803

VC85 Fifeshire

All species

Nigel Voaden, 38 Orrock Drive, Burntisland, Fife, KY3 9HR
Email: nigel.voaden@talk21.com

VC86 Stirlingshire

All species

Martin Culshaw

Email: martinculshawl121@btinternet.com

VC87 West Perthshire

All species

David Bryant

Email: wperthshire87@btinternet.com

VC88 Mid Perthshire

All species

Dan Watson

Email: danwatson@myphone.coop

VC89 East Perthshire

All species

John Thorpe, Pipers Croft, Killiecrankie, Perthshire, PH16 5LW
Email: johnethorpe@btinternet.com

Tel: 01796 473886

VC90 Angus

All species

David Lampard, 51 Johnston Avenue, Dundee, DD3 8HA
Email: dlampard@clara.co.uk

VC91 Kincardineshire

All species

Brian Stewart, 36 Leggart Terrace, Aberdeen, AB12 5UD
Email: bjstewart286@gmail.com

Tel: 01224 873345

VC92 South Aberdeenshire

All species

Helen Rowe, 98 Springhill Road, Aberdeen, AB16 6QL
Email: helen.rowe@aberdeenshire.gov.uk

Tel: 01224 695819

VC93 North Aberdeenshire

All species

Mark Young, Meiklepark, Oldmeldrum, AB51 ODL
Email: m.young@abdn.ac.uk
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VC94 Banffshire

All species

Roy Leverton, Whitewells, Ordiquhill, Cornhill, Banffshire, AB45 2HS
Email: roy345@btinternet.com

Tel: 01466 751252

VC95 & VC96 Moray, East Inverness-shire

All species

Mike Taylor, Allasdale, Kinchurdy Road, Boat of Garten, Inverness-Shire, PH24 3BP
Email: mst.taylor@btinternet.com

Tel: 01479 831060

VC97 West Inverness-shire

All species

Tom Prescott, Mill House, Mill Road, Kingussie, Inverness-shire, PH21 1LF
Email: tomprescott@btconnect.com

VC98 Argyll Main

All species

Andrew Masterman, 155 Quebec Drive, East Kilbride, Glasgow, G75 8BA
Email: andrewmasterman@hotmail.com

VC99 Dunbartonshire

All species

Alan Kerr, 29 McGregor Drive, Dumbarton, G82 3JZ
Email: alanskerr@blueyonder.co.uk

VC100 Clyde Isles

Arran, Bute & Cumbraes

All species

Glyn Collis, Seasgair, Ascog, Isle of Bute, PA20 9ET
Email: g.m.collis@gmail.com

Tel: 01700 504429

VC101 Kintyre

All species

Andrew Masterman, 155 Quebec Drive, East Kilbride, Glasgow, G75 8BA
Email: andrewmasterman@hotmail.com

VC102 South Ebudes

All species

David Wood, The Oa RSPB Reserve, The Oa, Port Ellen, Isle of Islay, PA42 7AX
Email: David.Wood@rspb.org.uk

Tel: 01496 300118

VC103 Mid Ebudes

All species

Alan Skeates, Dunellen, Craignure, Isle of Mull, Argyll, PA65 6AY
Email: alanskeates@btinternet.com

VC104 North Ebudes

Skye

All species

Dr Keith Sadler, Seascape, 2 Portnalong, Carbost, Isle of Skye, V47 8SL
Email: sadlerkeith2@gmail.com

Page 10 of 13 Updated 23/05/2018


mailto:roy345@btinternet.com
mailto:andrewmasterman@hotmail.com
mailto:andrewmasterman@hotmail.com
mailto:alanskeates@btinternet.com

Small Isles

All species

Jessie Wormell, Hallival, Letterwalton, Benderloch, Oban, Argyll, PA37 1SA
Email; jessiewormell@yahoo.com

Tel: 0776 8041876

VC105 West Ross

All species

Barry Blake, An Cro, 38 Lonemore, Gairloch, IV21 2DA
Email: bfb0O1@hotmail.co.uk

VC106 East Ross

All species

Margaret Currie and Andrew Scott, 7 Balnatua, Culbokie, Dingwall, Ross-shire, IV7 8JQ
Email: moths.vc106@btinternet.com

Tel: 01349 877223

VC107 East Sutherland

All species

Brigid Primrose

Email: vc107.moths@gmail.com

VC108 West Sutherland

All species

Graham Crittenden, 55 Melvich, Thurso, Sutherland, KW14 7YJ
Email: graham5561@btinternet.com

Tel. 01641 531278

VC109 Caithness

All species

Neil Money, Heathfield House, Dunnet, Thurso, Caithness, KW14 8XP
Email: neil@heathfield99.plus.com

Tel: 01847 851346

VC110 Outer Hebrides

All species

Steve Duffield, 7 Carinish, Isle of North Uist, Western Isles, HS6 5HL.
Email: steveduffield70@gmail.com

Tel: 01876 580619 or 07867 555971

VC111 Orkney Islands

All species

Sydney Gauld, Quoyberstane, Work Road, St Ola, Kirkwall, Orkney, KW15 1UF
Email: orklander45@gmail.com

Tel: 01856 872468

VC112 Shetland Islands

All species

Shetland Biological Record Centre, Shetland Amenity Trust, Garthspool, Lerwick, ZE1 ONY
Email: sbrc@shetlandamenity.org

Fair Isle

All species

Nick Riddiford, Schoolton, Fair Isle, Shetland, ZE2 9JU
Email: taibnick@gmail.com

Phone 01595 760250
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VC113 Channel Islands

Alderney

All species

David Wedd, 2 La Vallee Clos, Alderney, Channel Islands, GY9 3XA
Email: dwedd@cwgsy.net

Guernsey

All species

Guernsey Biological Records Centre, Old Tobacco Factory, La Ramée, St Peter Port,
Guernsey, GY1 2ET

Email: gsybiorec@cwgsy.net

Tel: 01481 715799

Jersey and other Islands

All species

Roger Long, Ozarda, Les Hamonnets, St John, Jersey, JE3 4FP
Email: randmlong@localdial.com

Tel: 01534 862473

Northern Ireland

Macro-moths

Andrew Crory, 113 Dundrum Road, Newcastle, Co. Down, BT33 OLN
Email: andrew.crory@gmail.com

Tel: 07921 467901

Micro-moths

John McClean

Email: johnemcclean@gmail.com
Tel: 07901 682857

Republic of Ireland

All species

Angus Tyner, Honeyoak, Cronykeery, Ashford, Co. Wicklow, Ireland
Email: records@mothsireland.com

National moth recording scheme addresses:

Gelechiid Recording Scheme
Stephen Palmer

Email: s.palmerl2@btopenworld.com
Website: www.gelechiid.co.uk

Crambidae and Pyralidae Recording Scheme
Tony Davis, 17 Orchards Way, West End Village, Southampton, SO30 3FB
Email: tdavis@butterfly-conservation.org

Pterophoridae
Colin Hart, Fourpenny Cottage, Dungates Lane, Buckland, Betchworth, Surrey, RH3 7BD
Email: colin@dungates.co.uk

National Leaf-mining moth Recording Scheme
Rob Edmunds, Embankment House, Farthing Road, Downham Market, Norfolk, PE38 OAF
Email: rdedmunds@btinternet.com

Incurvarioidea Recording Scheme (Longhorn moths and allies)
Keith Bland, 35 Charterhall Road, Edinburgh, EH9 3HS
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Immigrant Lepidoptera Recorder
Sean Clancy
Email: trapsite@talktalk.net

This list has been compiled by Zoé Randle (zrandle@butterfly-conservation.org). Please notify me of

any changes to the above list by email, telephone (01929 406006) or in writing to: Butterfly
Conservation, Manor Yard, East Lulworth, Wareham, Dorset, BH20 5QP.
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